

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/30/2020 1:29 PM

NO. 36999-4-III

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA J. MOBLEY,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
JOSHUA J. MOBLEY - **AMENDED**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JULIE M. MCKAY, JUDGE

---

STEPHANIE TAPLIN  
Attorney for Appellant  
Newbry Law Office  
623 Dwight St.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 876-5567

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT.....	14
A.	The Trial Court Violated Mr. Mobley’s Constitutional Right to Present a Defense by Excluding Evidence About Another Suspect, Jeanynes Bell.....	14
1.	The trial court erred and abused its discretion by excluding other suspect evidence about Ms. Bell.....	16
2.	The trial court’s decision to exclude other suspect evidence was not harmless.....	24
B.	The Generic Description of DNA Evidence in the Warrant to Search the Mobley Home was Unconstitutionally Overbroad. ....	26
1.	The trial court erred by denying Mr. Mobley’s motion to suppress.....	27
2.	Harmless error cannot excuse this overbroad warrant.....	31
C.	Mr. Mobley’s Young Daughter, C.M., was Not Competent to Testify. ....	32
1.	The trial court abused its discretion by allowing C.M. to testify because she could not form an “independent recollection” of the events in question.....	34
2.	This error was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. ....	42

D. The Prosecutor Committed Prejudicial Misconduct During Closing Argument.....	43
1. The prosecutor committed misconduct by implying that the jury needed to convict unless it could come up with another way C.H. was injured.....	44
2. The prosecutor committed misconduct by highlighting Mr. Mobley’s reluctance to speak with police, despite the trial court’s instructions. ....	49
3. The prosecutor’s repeated instances of misconduct prejudiced Mr. Mobley and could not have been cured by an instruction.....	53
E. The 911 Call was Inflammatory, Unduly Prejudicial, and Should have been Excluded Under ER 403.....	56
1. The trial court abused its discretion by admitting the 911 call.....	57
2. The error was not harmless because admitting the 911 call likely inflamed the jury. ....	60
F. The Trial Court Erred by Sentencing Mr. Mobley Based on Unspecified “Additional Facts,” Not Presented to the Jury.....	61
G. Cumulative Error Denied Mr. Mobley Due Process.....	64
VI. CONCLUSION.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	62
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	61-63
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	58, 59
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	16
<i>City of Auburn v. Hedlund</i> , 165 Wn.2d 645, 201 P.3d 315 (2009).....	58-60
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 939 A.2d 905, 2007 Pa. Super. Ct. 382 (2007).....	40, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Delbridge</i> , 578 Pa. 641, 855 A.2d 27 (2003).....	39-41
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	50
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691 (1976).....	43
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	27
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	22

///

<i>In re Dependency of A.E.P.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 208, 956 P.2d 297 (1998).....	38, 39, 41
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	34
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 70 Wn.2d 690, 424 P.2d 1021 (1967).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	45-48, 54
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 186 Wn.2d 32, 375 P.3d 673 (2016).....	61
<i>State v. Beadle</i> , 173 Wn.2d 97, 265 P.3d 863 (2011).....	57-58, 60
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 36 Wn. App. 176, 672 P.2d 772 (1983).....	58
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	54
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	50, 52
<i>State v. Burri</i> , 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976).....	42
<i>State v. Carnahan</i> , 130 Wn. App. 159, 122 P.3d 187 (2005).....	50-51
<i>State v. Carol M.D.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 77, 948 P.2d 837 (1997).....	34
<i>State v. Casteneda-Perez</i> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991).....	48
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 78 Wn. App. 471, 898 P.2d 854 (1995).....	17, 18, 21-24

<i>State v. Clark</i> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	28-30
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	64, 65
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	53
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	57
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	44
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	50
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	44, 45
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	43
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	53
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	48, 49, 55
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014).....	16-18, 21-24
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 122 Wn.2d 502, 859 P.2d 36 (1993).....	62, 63
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 58 Wn. App. 175, 791 P.2d 569 (1990).....	57

///

<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	64
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	24, 31, 42
<i>State v. Higgins</i> , 136 Wn. App. 87, 147 P.3d 649 (2006).....	28-30
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	53
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	62
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....	54
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	25
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 148 Wn. App. 414, 199 P.3d 505 (2009).....	50
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125, 131 (2014).....	45
<i>State v. Maupin</i> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....	16, 24
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 193 Wn.2d 271, 438 P.3d 528 (2019).....	32
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	44
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991).....	57
<i>State v. Ortuno-Perez</i> , 196 Wn. App. 771, 385 P.3d 218 (2016).....	25, 26

<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Perrone</i> , 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992).....	26, 31
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	27, 28, 31
<i>State v. S.J.W.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 92, 239 P.3d 568 (2010).....	34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 97 Wn.2d 801, 650 P.2d 201 (1982).....	34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	58
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980).....	24
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	27
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	53
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	33-35, 38, 41
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	44
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	54, 64, 65
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	45, 56

///

*United States v. Cook*,  
657 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 27

**Statutes and Court Rules**

ER 403 ..... 56-58  
RCW 9.94A.535..... 62  
RCW 9A.36.021..... 28

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 50  
U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 43  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 43  
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 43, 50
